

68029-3

68029-3

No. 68029-3

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

JOEL JOHNSON

Appellant,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA AND
MOUNT VERNON FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SAFECO INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA**

*Counsel on Appeal for Respondent Safeco
Insurance Company of America:*
David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524
Shawnmarie Stanton, WSBA #20112
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, Washington 98164-2050
Telephone 206.623.4100
Facsimile 206.623.9273
Electronic Mail jacobi@wscd.com; stanton@wscd.com

2012 JUL 27 PM 2:25
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....*iii*

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Johnson’s Safeco homeowners policy expired because he did not pay a premium to renew or to reinstate the policy..... 2

 B. Taylor Bean procured separate coverage from Mount Verrnon Fire Insurance Company 6

 C. The trial court entered a summary judgment order dismissing all of Johnson’s claims against Safeco and denied Johnson’s motion for reconsideration of that order..... 7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

VI. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Standard of Review 9

 B. The Safeco policy expired before the loss because the renewal premium was not paid..... 9

 C. Safeco’s Renewal Notice did not automatically renew the policy and did not relieve Mr. Johnson of the obligation to pay a premium to obtain coverage..... 13

D. The trial court properly dismissed Johnson’s extra-
contractual claims against Safeco because there no longer
was an insurer-insured relationship between Johnson and
Safeco at the time of the fire or when Johnson made his
insurance claim..... 17

VII . CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011)	9
<i>Blue Mountain Const. Co. v. Grant County School Dist. No. 150-204</i> 49 Wn.2d 685, 306 P.2d 209 (1957)	17
<i>Carew, Shaw & Bernasconi v. General Cas. Co.</i> 189 Wash. 329, 65 P.2d 689 (1937)	13
<i>Dussault v. American Int'l Group, Inc.</i> 123 Wn. App. 863, 99 P.3d 1256 (2004)	18
<i>Frye v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> 157 Wn. 88, 288 P.262 (1930)	14, 15
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 74 Wn. App. 858, 876 P.2d 463 (1994)	15, 16
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Irish</i> 37 Wn. App. 554, 681 P.2d 1294 (1984)	11, 12, 16
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	19
<i>Villella v. Pemco Ins. Co.</i> 106 Wn.2d 806, 725 P.2d 957 (1986)	19
<i>Webster v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> 54 Wn. App. 492, 774 P.2d 50 (1989)	15
<i>Wright v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> 124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004)	18, 19
